

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.9
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION IX

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.7436/2019

MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER OF GREATER MUMBAI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMED SHABIR RAZAK SHAIKH (DEAD) & ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No. 21585/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 21588/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 5672/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 27-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) : M/S. J S Wad And Co, AOR
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Wad, Adv.
Mr. Tvs Raghvendra Sreyas, Adv.
Ms. Swati Arya, Adv.
Mohammed Hadi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 21585, 21588 of 2020 and 5672/2022:

At the request of the learned counsel, fresh notice was issued to unserved respondents, i.e., legal heirs of respondent No.2. Learned counsel submits that the legal heirs of respondent No.2 are now duly served but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. The office report also supports these factual aspects.

Accordingly, the applications are allowed. Consequent steps be taken within two weeks.

(NEHA GUPTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)